primarily to its financial instruments with floating interest and/or fixed interest rates.  Fixed rate
financial instruments are subject to fair value interest rate risk while floating rate financial
instruments are subject to cash flow interest rate risk.  Re-pricing of floating rate financial
instruments is done every three to six months.  Interest on fixed rate financial instruments is fixed
until maturity of the instrument.  The details of financial instruments that are exposed to interest
rate risk are disclosed in Notes 16 and 17.

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Group’s long-term debt subject to floating interest rates as discussed in Note 17.

The other financial instruments of the Group are noninterest-bearing and, therefore, not subject to
interest rate risk.

154

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax due to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates in the next reporting period with all other variables
held constant.  There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting
profit and loss.

Increase/Decrease

in Interest Rate Effect on Income before Tax
2012 +1.0% (P=43,789,731)
 –1.0% 43,789,731
2011 +1.0% (P=31,012,512)
 –1.0% 31,012,512

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time.
Management is responsible for liquidity, funding as well as settlement management.  In addition,
liquidity and funding risks, related processes and policies are overseen by management.  The
Group manages its liquidity risk based on business needs, tax, capital or regulatory considerations,
if applicable, through numerous sources of finance in order to maintain flexibility.

The Group also maintains a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility.  The policy of